Resolved, That, pursuant to the provi- 
sions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock 
of The City of New York, to an amount 
not exceeding ninety-nine thousand and 
sixty-three dollars and seven cents 
($99,063.07), for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction and equip- 

ment of a steamboat for the use of the 
Department of Correction, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been ob-
tained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue cor-

[...]

when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue cor-
porate stock of The City of New . York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 
of thc Greater New York 'Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding two million two 
hundred and fifty thousand ,  dollars ($2,-
250,000), the proceeds whereof to be ap-
plied to the purposes aforesaid." 

and the same is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provi-
sions of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of 
New York, to an amount not exceeding 
one thousand and ten dollars ($1,010), to 
provide means for the erection of an. ad-
ministration building, men's and women's 
cell buildings, mess hall, central heating  

new Penitentiary on ■ Rikers Island, under 
the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of 
Correction, and when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is author- 
ized to issue corporate stock of The City 
cf New York, in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one 
thousand and ten dollars ($1,010), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be' applied to the pur-
poses aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen 
June 21, 1910, a majority of all the mem- 
bers elected voting in favor thereof. Re- 
ceived from his Honor the Mayor, July 5, 
1910, without his approval or disapproval

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provi-
sions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of 
The City of New York, to an amount not 
exceeding thirty-seven thousand dollars 
($37,000), to provide means for a new 
steam heating system in the Workhouse, 
Blackwells Island, under the jurisdiction 
of the Commissioner of Correction, and 
when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue cor-

[...]

be required to complete the entire work to the 
satisfaction of the Commissioner and in accord. 
ance with the plans and specifications within 
four calendar months. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to the in-
terest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

KINGSLEY L. MARTIN, Commissioner.